
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 1st December, 2021 at 10.00 am 

Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 

 
 
Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman) 

Diana van der Klugt (Vice-Chairman) 
 Alan Britten 

Karen Burgess 
Lynn Lambert 
 

Jim Sanson 
David Skipp 
 

Co-opted advisory members 
 John Donaldson Independent Person 
 Michael Rumble Independent Person 
 Philip Baxter Parish Council Representative 
 Stephen Watkins Parish Council Representative 
 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

2.   Minutes 3 - 6 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021.  
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 
 

 

4.   Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee, the Chief 
Executive or the Monitoring Officer 
 

 

5.   Councillor Code of Conduct 7 - 70 

 The Standards Committee is requested to consider the minor amendments and 
corrections made to the Councillor Code of Conduct and make the following 
recommendation: That Standards Committee recommend to Full Council the 
adoption of the Councillor Code of Conduct, as amended. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

 
 
 

6.   Procedure for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints 71 - 102 

 The Standards Committee is requested to consider the report and the revised 
draft procedure in dealing with code of conduct complaints and if appropriate to 
make the following recommendation: That Standards Committee recommend to 
Full Council the adoption of the revised procedure for dealing with code of 
conduct complaints. 
 

 

7.   Standards Update  

 To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer 
 

 

8.   Urgent Business  

 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Standards Committee 
8 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Diana van der Klugt (Vice-
Chairman), Lynn Lambert, David Skipp  
Independent Persons: John Donaldson, Michael Rumble 
Parish Representative: Philip Baxter 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Jim Sanson  

Parish Representative: Stephen Watkins 
 

SC/9   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 June were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

SC/10   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

SC/11   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

SC/12   THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
REVIEW 2020 - 2021 
 
The Feedback Officer gave an overview of the complaints made against the 
Council to the Ombudsman in 2020/21.  He advised that the Ombudsman had 
paused work for four months because of the pandemic so there was a backlog 
of cases on a national level.  
  
Only eight complaints against the Council had been decided by the 
Ombudsman and none of these had been upheld: two had been closed after 
initial enquiries; five had been referred back to the Council for local resolution; 
and one had not been upheld.   
 
This compared favourably with the national picture, set out in the LGSCO’s 
annual report, which showed that 67% of cases investigated in 202/21 had 
been upheld. 
 
The Chairman congratulated officers on this excellent record, which 
demonstrated how the Council had continued to operate well despite the 
challenges of the pandemic. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Standards Committee 
8 September 2021 

 

 
2 

 

SC/13   STANDARDS UPDATE 
 
The Legal Services Business Manager advised that there had been 23 new 
cases submitted since the beginning of the Financial Year (compared to 20 
cases over the entire of 2020/21).  
 
Twenty of these cases were from Steyning Parish Council. The complainants 
were mostly Parish Councillors and some of the cases were interrelated. 
Committee members discussed the on-going issues with this particular Parish 
Council and what might be done to address them. The Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that she and her team were giving support to the Parish Clerk.   
 
The Legal Services Business Manager agreed that he would advise the 
Committee how much dealing with complaints relating to Steyning Parish 
Council was costing the Council. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that a government review of sanctions available 
to local authorities when dealing with breaches of the Code of Conduct had 
been delayed.  She would look into how best to make representations to 
government regarding the need for more robust sanctions, such as suspension 
from office. 
 

SC/14   REVIEW OF THE PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS 
COMPLAINTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer reminded the Committee that Councillor van der Klugt 
was to chair a working group with a view to finalising new procedures and 
arrangements for dealing with formal complaints. Officers had already carried 
out some work regarding legislation and the practices of other local authorities, 
which would help inform the process.   
 
Membership of the working group was confirmed as: Diana van der Klugt, Lynn 
Lambert, David Skipp and John Donaldson.   
 
The Chairman of the Committee confirmed that: 
 

 The whole Committee would be consulted on draft proposals put forward 
by the working group. 
 

 An additional meeting of the Committee would be arranged (to be held 
remotely) to finalise the proposed procedure, with a view to recommending 
it for adoption to the ordinary Council meeting scheduled for 8 December. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.04 am having commenced at 10.00 am 
 
 

Page 4



Standards Committee 
8 September 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Report to Standards Committee  

 

 1st December 2021 

 Sharon Evans, Monitoring Officer 

 DECISION REQUIRED 
 

 Not Exempt  
 

 

Councillor Code of Conduct - Amendments 

 

Executive Summary 
 
A report to the Standards Committee following the Local Government Association making 
further amendments to their previously published Model Councillor Code of Conduct that 
was adopted by Full Council on 29 April 2021 as amended. 
 
The Standards Committee to consider these further minor amendments and to decide 
whether to recommend to Full Council the adoption of the code incorporating those 
amendments.  
 

Recommendations 

That the Standards Committee recommend to Full Council adoption of the Councillor Code 
of Conduct for Horsham District Council as amended. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations  
 
The Local Government Association Code of Conduct is a national model and now contains 
additional guidance, working examples and explanatory text. The Horsham District Council 
Code of Conduct should align as closely as possible with the current version and the up-
to-date published model code. 
 
The Local Government Association have identified an error in relation to the 
part of the code dealing with interests and have provided some clarity in other areas 
following feedback. The amendments improve the code and do not interfere with other 
amendments previously made. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Previous recommendation by Standards Committee – 19th April 2021 - To adopt the Local 
Government Association “Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020” as amended. – Ref 
CO/66 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Previous report to Standards Committee - 17th March 2021 - Model Councillor Code of 
Conduct – Ref SC/25 
 
 
 
 

Wards affected: 

ALL 

Contact: Sharon Evans, Monitoring Officer 01403 215538 

 

Page 8



 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 All Councils are required to have a local Member Code of Conduct and the current 
and existing Code for Horsham District Council is detailed within Part 5a of the 
Constitution.  
 

1.2 The Local Government Association (LGA) produced a new Model Member Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by Full Council on the 29 April 2021 with minor 
amendments to the standard text. 

 
1.3 The LGA subsequently realised an error in relation to Interests and considered 

other feedback and made amendments to correct and clarify certain parts of the 
model code.  A revised version has been published. 

2 Relevant Council policy 

2.1 Part 5a of the Constitution – Existing Members Code of Conduct 
 

3 Details 

3.1 Horsham District Council’s Code with the LGA amendments as tracked changes 
can be seen at Appendix A. The changes are detailed on pages 13 – 28. 

 
3.2 The error in relation to Interests is in the Disclosable Pecuniary Interests in Table 1 

and this and the other clarifications and amendments are detailed and explained 
within the comments within the document at Appendix A. 

 
3.3 The LGA has now provided useful guidance, working examples and explanatory 

text in relation to the model code and this can be seen at Appendix B. 
 
3.4 By adopting the Code of Conduct with these amendments, Horsham District Council 

will be aligning itself with the latest version of the LGA model code and correcting 
the error, but without interfering with previous and specific amendme
[...]
Registrable Interests as set out in Table 2  a body included in 
those you need to declare under Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can 
remain in the meeting after disclosing your interest  the following test should 
be applied. 

 

9. Where the matter (referred to in paragraph 8 above ) affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

a.  to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority 
of inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe 
that it would affect your view of the wider public interest 

you must declare the interest. You may speak on the matter only if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must not 
take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the 
room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’, you do not have to declare the nature of the interest. 

10. [Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest 
on a matter to be considered or is  being considered by you as a Cabinet 
member in exercise of  your executive function,  you must notify the 
Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or  further 
steps in the matter apart from arranging for someone else to deal with it ] 

 
 
Table 1: Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

This table sets out the explanation of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests as set out in 
the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012. 

 

Subject Description 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
[Any unpaid directorship.] 

Commented [P1]: LGA comment:  
 
This was not in the HDC Code of Conduct adopted in April 
2021 
 
Original wording 
 

10. Where you have a personal interest 
[...]
uidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct 42/42

These principles underpin the standards that councillors should uphold and form the basis for the Code of Conduct, where the
Principles have been translated into a series of clear rules. While fundamental to the Code of Conduct the principles are not part of
the rules of the code and should be used for guidance and interpretation only.

  Print   TopPage 70



 Report to Standards Committee   

 1st December 2021 

 Sharon Evans, Monitoring Officer 

 DECISION REQUIRED 
 

 Not Exempt  
 

 

Review of Procedure/Arrangements dealing with Code of Conduct 
Complaints 

 

Executive Summary 
 
A report to the Standards Committee to inform and update Members on the Working 
Group review of the procedures and arrangements in dealing with Standards code of 
conduct complaints. 
 
The Standards Committee to consider the revised process and procedure and to decide 
whether to recommend to Full Council the adoption of the revised procedure, with or 
without further amendments.  

Recommendations 

That the Standards Committee recommend to Full Council adoption of the revised 
procedure in dealing with code of conduct complaints. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations  
 

(i) The current published procedure is detailed within a number of different 
documents and is repetitive and can be difficult to follow. The revised 
procedure brings everything together into one simplified clear document. 
 

(ii) The revised procedure will ensure that the Standards Committee and the 
Monitoring Officer are able to deal with code of conduct complaint cases in 
an efficient, timely, proportionate, just, and transparent way. 

 
(iii) Best practice recommendations are incorporated within the revised 

procedure. 

Background Papers 
 
The Localism Act 2011 

Wards affected:  

ALL 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



Contact: Sharon Evans, Monitoring Officer 01403 215538 

 

Page 72



Background Information 

1 Introduction and Bac
[...]
rs, without the subject member or complainant having a right to speak, 
unless there are good reasons to have personal testimonies and attendance or 
a right of audience. 

 

 Standards Sub-Committee meeting dealing with a determination whether on 
papers or otherwise should be conducted wherever possible in public, unless 
there are circumstances that make it appropriate for the meeting or part of the 
meeting to be held in private. 

 

 Independent Person to sit on Standards Sub-Committees as non-voting member 
in relation to the determination of allegations of breaches and then if appropriate 
imposing or recommending sanctions. This ensures their views are always 
considered. 
 

 Decision Notices following a Formal Investigations and determinations are 
published on the HDC website. 

 
 
3.5 The aim is to introduce a streamlined approach distinguishing early, those cases 

where no action is necessary or where it may be dealt with by Informal Resolution, 
with those that are in the Public interest to fully investigate, determine, and sanction 
and publish if appropriate. The new procedure will help facilitate this. 

 
3.6 The new procedure is considered a clear, transparent and just way of dealing with 

code of conduct complaints where it is hoped that it will be quick and easy to 
identify the nature of the complaint, the seriousness of it and for it to be dealt with 

Page 74



appropriately in a timely and proportionate manner. It will assist with maintaining 
correct and consistent decisions across complaints and it will be compliant with best 
practice directives 

 
3.7  A draft of the revised procedure, incorporating a new complaint form can be found 

at Appendix A. 
 
3.8 By adopting the revised procedure with or without any further amendments, the 

Council, as Principal Authority will be able to adequately deal with its own code of 
conduct complaints together with any Parish and Neighbourhood Councils 
complaints within its District. 

 

4 Ne
[...]
a reasonable belief that you may receive less favourable 

treatment from the Council because of the seniority of the Subject Member in 

relation to any existing Council service provision or any tender/contract that 

you may have or are about to submit to the Council; or 

• you are an officer who works closely with the Subject Member and have a 

reasonable belief that you may be adversely affected in your employment if 

your identity is disclosed. 

 

2.11 The identity of the Subject Member who is the subject of the Complaint should 

remain confidential during the complaints process, subject to 2.12, unless or until 

there has been a determination of a breach of the relevant Code of Conduct. This is 

vital to ensure that the Complaint is not prejudiced. Therefore, you should not 

divulge the identity of the Subject Member nor the nature of the Complaint to the 

public whilst the Complaint is being dealt with. 

 

 The Subject Member should also maintain privacy and confidentiality, particularly 

in relation to the Complainant’s details whilst the Complaint is being dealt with. The 

Complainant and Subject Member should not make direct contact with each other 

regarding the Complaint unless authorised to do so by the Monitoring Officer. 

 

2.12 If it is in the public interest and appropriate, details of the Complaint may be 

published after Assessment or during Informal Resolution. This will be at the 

discretion of the Monitoring Officer, Standards Committee or Sub-Committee.  

 

If the matter proceeds to Formal Investigation and a Standards Committee or Sub-

Committee is convened to determine it, then the relevant Committee or Sub-

Committee will be conducted in public wherever possible, and the Decision Notice 

will be published on the Council’s website unless there are exceptional reasons not 

to do so. This will be at the discretion of the Monitoring Officer, Standards 

Committee or Sub-Committee. 

 

2.13 Your details will be held for
[...]
to maintain public confidence in 

elected members within Horsham District;  

 whether Formal Investigation is a proportionate response;  

 whether it is likely that the breach would lead to a sanction being applied to the 

Subject Member;  

 whether the use of resources in carrying out a Formal Investigation would be 

regarded as excessive, when weighed against any likely sanction.  

 

10.   Public interest will not be decided on the basis of resource alone, but this is a relevant 

consideration when making an overall assessment. A balanced view will be taken and 

consideration of the outcomes of previous cases considered by the Standards Sub- Committee 

will be helpful in achieving this. Not all factors considered here will be relevant to every case 

and there may be other factors taken into consideration by the Monitoring Officer when 

deciding if it is in the public interest to pursue a Complaint. 

 

Page 102


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Councillor Code of Conduct
	A1 Code of Conduct Tracked changes Nov 21 PDF VERSION
	A2 Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct

	6 Procedure for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints
	171057 - Appendix A - Code of Conduct - Draft Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Standards Committee 
1 DECEMBER 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Diana van der Klugt (Vice-
Chairman), Karen Burgess, Lynn Lambert, Jim Sanson, David Skipp, 
John Donaldson, Michael Rumble and Philip Baxter 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Stephen Watkins 
Absent: Councillors: Alan Britten 

 
 

SC/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

SC/16   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

SC/17   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

SC/18   COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
The Legal Services Business Manager, Deputy Monitoring Officer presented 
the report following the Local Government Association making amendments to 
their previously published Model Councillor Code of Conduct which was 
adopted in April 2021.  
 
Consideration was given to these further minor amendments and a decision 
made whether a recommendation would go to Full Council for adoption of the 
code incorporating the amendments. 
 
The suggested amendments related to the ‘Definitions’ and ‘Declaring interests’ 
sections as set out in the appendix to the report. Further minor amendments 
were suggested and agreed. 
 
Full training of the new Code of Conduct will be provided to Councillors. 
Members discussed the importance of training and providing a copy to each 
Councillor. The Committee agreed that the Guidance was an extremely useful 
document which should also be shared with Parish and Neighbourhood 
Councils. It was suggested that Members are encouraged to read the Guidance 
alongside the Code. 
 



 Standards Committee 
1 December 2021 

 

 
2 

The Legal Services Business Manager, Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the 
Committee that Parish and Neighbourhood Councils would be made aware of 
the amended code of conduct, which would be available on the Council’s 
website, and the new document would form part of the Councillor Induction 
process. 
 
It was agreed to make the recommendation to full Council to adopt the Code of 
Conduct with the minor amendments. 
 
 

SC/19   PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer briefed the Committee on the revised draft Procedure for 
dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints. Consideration was given to adopting 
the revised Procedure and recommending this to full Council. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that the Procedure had been streamlined and 
simplified and compiling it had involved huge work from those involved. 
 
The current guidance involved four documents which had been condensed into 
one much shorter document comprising guidance, complaints form and flow 
charts. 
 
Members discussed advantages and disadvantages of the guidance suggesting 
that a sub-committee convened to determine formal investigation could take 
place in public. 
 
It was felt that holding these in public would show transparency; however the 
new Procedure recommended that an Independent Person attend any formal 
investigation to ensure impartiality. 
 
Members considered that often complaints involved a number of complex, 
sensitive issues which would not benefit from being in the public domain. 
Details and decisions would also be published once a case is concluded. 
 
It was therefore concluded by the Committee that the reference to formal 
investigations being held in public be removed. 
It was agreed that the adoption of the revised procedure for dealing with Code 
of Conduct Complaints, as amended,  would be recommended to full Council. 
 
 
 
 
 

SC/20   STANDARDS UPDATE 
 
The Legal Services Business Manager reported that work had been done on 
producing templates for standardisation of reports and investigation reports.  



Standards Committee 
1 December 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

These templates would stand up to recent case law and ensure that challenges 
in decision making were limited. 
 
It was advised that the highest number of complaints had been received by the 
Council during this financial year with only a few cases outstanding. Full details 
will be reported at the next meeting with number of complaints and associated 
costs involved. 
 
The Chairman requested that in future as much detail as possible of complaints 
should be reported publicly. 
 

SC/21   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.35 am having commenced at 10.03 am 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


